RESOLUTION NO. 23-31

WHEREAS, the City of Corydon, Iowa, and Wayne County, Iowa, agree that it is in the best interest of the community to amend the Joint Public Service Agreement dated August 20, 2018 for police protection and enforcement of ordinances for the City of Corydon, Iowa; and

WHEREAS, the parties have reached an agreement setting forth the rights and responsibilities of each entity with said Amended Joint Public Service Agreement attached hereto.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the proposed Amended To Joint Public Service Agreement dated May 10, 2023 between the City of Corydon, Iowa, and Wayne County, which has been presented to and considered at this meeting, be hereby approved and authorized, and that the Chairman of the Wayne County Board of Supervisors is hereby authorized to execute said Agreement and the Wayne County Auditor is hereby authorized to attest to said Agreement, all on behalf of the Wayne County Board of Supervisors, subject to such changes in said Agreement as said officers executing the same shall deem necessary or appropriate and in the best interests of Wayne County, and said officers are further authorized to do any and all such other acts and things and to execute any and all other instruments and documents as they deem appropriate to give effect to said Amended Joint Public Service Agreement for the intent and purposes of this Resolution.

Dated and approved this 16th day of May, 2023 at Wayne County Courthouse, Corydon, Iowa.

Lance Lange, Chairman

Don Seams, Member

Chris Moore, Member

Attest: Michelle Dooley, Auditor

FIRST AMENDMENT TO JOINT PUBLIC SERVICE AGREEMENT

THIS AMENDMENT, made and entered into this 10th day of May 2023, by and between the City of Corydon, Iowa, hereinafter referred to as "City", Wayne County, Iowa, hereinafter referred to as "County", and the Wayne County Sheriff, hereinafter referred to as "Sheriff", collectively hereinafter the "Parties".

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, the Parties entered into a Joint Public Service Agreement on the 20th day of August, 2018; and

WHEREAS, the Parties desire to amend said Joint Public Service Agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, the Joint Public Service Agreement previously entered into between the parties is hereby amended as follows:

1. Section 3. Duration ['28E.5(1)] is amended by deleting the existing section and replacing it with the following:

 <u>Duration ['28E.5(1)]</u>. The term of this Agreement shall be for a period of five (5) years beginning July 1, 2023. This Agreement shall automatically renew for additional two (2) year periods unless terminated as hereinafter provided.

2. Section 5(B) is hereby deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following:

B. City shall:

(1) Pay the County through the Wayne County Sheriff's Office, the annual sum of \$118,304.42 for the Fiscal Year 2023-24. Thereafter the annual amount shall increase at the rate of 3% per year on the anniversary date of this Agreement. Said payment shall be made in equal monthly installments by the fifteenth day of each month. The annual sum paid for each of the five (5) years in this agreement will include \$9,000.00, for a total of \$45,000.00, for the purchase of a vehicle, which shall be titled and operated under the name of the County for use by Sheriff's deputies.

3. In all other respects, the Joint Public Service Agreement between the City, County, and Sheriff shall remain unchanged and in full force and effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this agreement as of the day and year first hereinabove written.

Dated May 17, 2023.

WAYNE COUNTY SHERIFF

By

D. Keith Davis, Wayne County Sheriff

Dated <u>May</u> <u>16</u>, 2023

WAYNE COUNTY, IOWA

Mario By:

Chairman, Wayne County Board of Supervisors

ATTEŞT:

Dated May 16, 2023

CITY OF CORYDON, IOWA

Hind t01. Βv

Nathan Bennett, Mayor

ATTEST

Stacy Gibbs

STATE OF IOWA)) SS.	
COUNTY OF WAYNE	
Subscribed and sworn to before me by D. Keith Davis as Wayne County Sheriff on this day of, 2023. D. Keith Davis as Wayne County Sheriff	
TIENA L. LEWIS Commission Number 830425 My Commission Expires February 26, 20 9 STATE OF IOWA	NOTARY PUBLIC IN AND FOR THE STATE OF IOWA
) SS. COUNTY OF WAYNE)	
Notary Public in and for the State of fowa <u>Lance</u> , the Cha Supervisors, and <u>Michelle Poole</u> said instrument was signed on behalf of Supervisors; and that said <u>Michelle</u> pooleg, as such officer	irman of the Wayne County Board of , Wayne County Auditor, respectively; that Wayne County by the authority of its Board of and
STATE OF IOWA)) SS. COUNTY OF WAYNE)	TIENA L. LEWIS Commission Number 830425 My Commission Expires February 26, 20 24
and for the State of Iowa, personally app Mayor and City Clerk, respectively, of the instrument was signed on behalf of said r Council; and that said Nathan Bennett an	before me, the undersigned, a Notary Public in eared Nathan Bennett and Stacy Gibbs, the e City of Corydon, Iowa; and that said municipal corporation by authority of its City nd Stacy Gibbs, as such officers, acknowledged e voluntary act and deed of said municipal



đ